MINUTE RECORD FOR CITY OF ALMA
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING
October 15T, 2025.

A meeting of the City Council of the City of Alma, Nebraska was held at City Hall on Wednesday , the 1st of
October 2025, at 5:30 p.m.

Present were Council Members :Larry Casper, Tom Moulton, Chris Mahalek, Joel Wheeler, and Mayor Hal Haeker.
City Administrator Steve Ardiana, City Clerk Janet Dietz, City Treasurer Tashia Butterfield, and City Utility
Superintendent Russ Pfeil were also in attendance. Absent was City Attorney Doug Walker. Notification of this meeting
and the agenda was given in advance by posting, a designated method for giving notice. Advance notice of the meeting
and the agenda were given to the Mayor and all members of the City Council. All proceedings hereinafter were taken
while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public.

Mayor Haeker advised the public of the Open Meetings Act which is posted on the east wall of the meeting
room, and then proceeded to call the regular meeting of October 1st, 2025, at 5:30 p.m. and the following business
was transacted:

Roli call: Larry Casper-present, Chris Mahalek-present, Tom Moulton-present, and Joel Wheeler-present, and Mayor
Haeker-present. Motion made by Casper, second by Wheeler to determine this meeting as previously publicized, duly
convened and in open session. There being no further discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the
following voted yes: Casper, Wheeler, Mahaiek and Moulton. Voting no: None. Motion carried. ’

Mayor opened the floor to approve the minutes of September 17, 2025, regular council meeting. Motion made by
Moulton, second by Casper to approve the minutes of September 17, 2025, regular council meeting. There being no further
discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Moulton, Casper, and Mahalek abstain -
Wheeler. (absent) Voting no: None. Motion carried.

Mayor opened the floor to discuss the claims and invoices. Motion by Wheeler, second by Moulton to approve
the claims and invoices for period September 18, 2025, through October 1, 2025, for a total of $172,474.08. There
being no further discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Wheeler,
Moulton, Mahalek and Casper. Voting no: None. Motion carried.

Mayor opened the floor to discuss the Treasurer's report. Motion by Mouiton, second by Mahalek to accept the
Treasurer's report as presented. There being no further discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote,
the following voted yes: Moulton, Mahlek, Wheeler, and Casper. Voting no: None. Motion carried.

Mayor Haeker opened the floor for public hearing. Motion made by Moulton, second Casper to open the public hearing at
5:45 pm for approval of surveying and platting Dick Brown Memorial Drive. There being no further discussion upon the
motion made and upon roll call votes, the following voted yes: Moulton, Casper, Mahalek and Wheeler. Voting no: none.
Motion carried. Alma Planning Commission met and approved the survey and plat as presented for Dick Brown Memorial
Drive on September 29%, 2025. Council reviewed the Clerks Planning Commission minutes and requested the Clerk to
amend the Planning Commission minutes to include the legal description as presented as the minutes have not been
approved. Motion to close the public hearing at 5:49 pm made by Moulton, second by Mahalek. There being no further
discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Moulton, Mahalek, Wheeler and Casper.
Councilman Wheeler expressing the need for the correct survey and plat legal description as presented on the Dick Brown
Memorial Drive plat to be approved. Motion by Wheeler, second by Casper to approve the survey and plat of Dick Brown
Memorial Drive, also being on the west line of highway 183, thence a distance of 947.78 feet to a point of beginning,
proceeding to the southwest corner of property pin, commonly known as southwest corner of Dennis Leonard property,
creating public street and right of way. There being no further discussion upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the
following voted yes: Wheeler, Casper, Mahalek, and Moulton . Voting no: None. Motion carried.

Mayor opened the floor to discuss airport agenda item federal share and progress estimates. Casper questioned
the language of “Airport Taxiway Lighting” on agenda as that project is completed. Motion by Moulton, second by
Wheeler to suspend the agenda item until next meeting, October 15%, 2025. There being no further discussion upon
the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Moulton, Wheeler, Casper, and
Mahalek. Voting no: None. Motion carried.



Mayor opened the floor for the Administrator's report. Steve Ardiana discussed the HVAC unit for
auditorium is scheduled for delivery, electrical work has been approved, additional water and plumbing for
Caring Cupboard , concrete sidewalks at auditorium, EV station, and completion of interior finishes, still
working on furniture, pricing for table/chairs. South street lift station bids could go out mid-November, City
of Alma Board of Adjustment met on September 29%, 2025, and approved three variance applications
(boundary line and setbacks) at Brugh Storage Site. Pool managers, Rhonda Hogeland and Courtney
Stottler joined the meeting to discuss this year’s pool issues, Ardiana spoke the pool has been pressure
washed and repainted, discussion was having training as the using the wet well for adding chemical to the
pool next year, late season leak led to some interior damage, pop machine issues, purchases and fees with
the square machine, overall, it was reported they had a great year. Library skylight, delivery possibly eight
weeks out.

Motion by Moulton, second by Casper to adjourn the meeting. There being no further discussion
upon the motion made and upon roll call vote, the following voted yes: Moulton, Casper, Mahalek
and Wheeler. Voting no: None. Meeting was adjourned at 6:20 pm.

Hal Haeker, Mayor

I the undersigned Clerk hereby tertify that the forgoing is a true and correct copy of the proceedings had and
done by the Mayor and Council; that all of the subjects included in the foregoing proceedings were contained
in the agenda for the meeting, kept continually current and available for public inspection at the office of the
Clerk; that such subjects were contained in said agenda for at least twenty-four hours prior to said meeting;
that at least one copy of all reproducible material discussed at the meeting was available at the meeting for
examination and copying by members of the public; that the said minutes were in written form and available
for public inspection within ten working days and prior to the next convened meeting of said body; that all
news media requesting notification concerning meetings of said body were provided: advanced notification of
the time place and of said meeting and the subjects to be discussed at said meeting.

Janet Dietz, City Clerk
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Alma Public School

Total Alma Public School

Amazon Business

Total Amazon Business

Amazon Business-libr »

Total Amazon Business-libr

Aurora Cooperative

Total Aurora Cooperative

Big Booty Transport

Total Big Booty Transport

Black Hills Energy

Total Black Hills Energy

Blue Cross Blue Shield

City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
October 2, 2025 thru October 15, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Bilt 10/02/2025 10/15/2025 Los Primos 20.1135 - Liquor & Tobacco License  General Fund 300.00
Bill 10/02/2025 10/15/2025 SDL - Fisherman's Corner 20.1135 - Liquor & Tobacco License  General Fund 40.00
Bill 10/02/2025 10/15/2025 SDL. - Bait Box 20.1135 - Liquor & Tobacco License  General Fund 40.00

380.00

Bill 10/01/2025 10/15/2025 foam cups & lids 30.1040 - Concession Supplies Golf Fund 208.52
Bill 10/01/2025 10/15/2025 TP 30.1120 - Supplies Golf Fund 106.47
Bill 10/01/2025 10/15/2025 label maker, business cards 30.1080 - Office Supplies General Fund 50.37
Bill 10/01/2025 10/15/2025 wall clock 30.1120 - Supplies General Fund 34.98
Bill 10/01/2025 10/15/2025 stapler, manila folders, binding cases 30.1090 - Office Supplies General Fund 205.30
605.64

Bill 10/01/2025 10/15/2025 books purchased 30.1020 - Books - Restricted Library Departmer 326.96
Bill 10/01/2025 10/15/2025 DVDs purchased 30.1130 - Videos Library Departmel 119.92
446.88

Bill 09/23/2025 10/15/2025 BRIGADE 2EC 30.1030 - Chemicals Golf Fund 292.00
292.00

Bill 09/25/2025 10/15/2025 Freight delivery 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Expense ~ Golf Fund 140.00
140.00

Bill 09/30/2025 10/15/2025 Gas - Sep 20.1090 - Gas, Water, & Wastewater  Airport Fund 49.76
49.76

Bl 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Health Insurance - Steve 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance General Fund 1,767.11
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Health Insurance - Scott 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Water Utility Deps 1,767.11
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2026 Health Insurance - Russ 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Gas Utility Depart 1,270.57
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Health Insurance - Travis 1/2 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Wastewater Utility 883.56
Bill ' 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Health Insurance - Travis 1/2 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Street Departmen 883.55
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City of Aima

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
October 2, 2025 thru October 15, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Health Insurance - Bowde 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Sanitation Departs 1,767 .11
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Health Insurance - Kent 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Gas Utility Depart 657.19
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Health Insurance - Tashia 1/2 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Water Utility Depe 328.60
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Health Insurance - Tashia 1/2 10.2010 - Emp Healith & Life Insurance General Fund 328.59
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Health Insurance - Jeff 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Gas Utility Depart 1,767.11
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Dental Insurance - Tashia 1/2 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance  General Fund 16.42
BIll 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Dental Insurance - Tashia 1/2 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance  Water Utility Depz 16.41
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Dental Insurance - Travis 1/2 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance  Wastewater Utility 16.42
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Dental Insurance - Travis 1/2 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance  Street Departmen 16.41
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Dental Insurance - Kent 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance  Gas Utility Depart 32.83
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Dental Insurance - Bowde 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance  Sanitation Departi 32.83
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Dental Insurance - Scott 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance  Water Utility Depz 32.83
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Dental Insurance - Jeff 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance  Gas Utility Depart 32.83
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Dental Insurance - Janet 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance  Gas Utility Depart 32.83
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Dental Insurance - Russ 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance  Gas Utility Depart 32.83
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Dental Insurance - Steve 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance  General Fund 32.83
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Health Insurance - Jennifer 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Library Departmel 1,095.32
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Dental Insurance - Jennifer 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance  Library Departmel 32.83
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Health Ins - Jordy 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Golf Fund 1,767.11
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Dental Insurance - Jordy 10.2020 - Employee Dental Insurance  Golf Fund 32.83
Total Blue Cross Blue Shield 14,644.06
Blue Otter Solutions LL.C
Bill 10/07/2025 10/15/2025 APGA GOAL Survey 20.1035 - Dues & Fees Gas Utllity Depart 419.22
Total Blue Otter Solutions LLC 419.22
Bosselman - Water Dept
Credit  09/30/2025 September Tax Exempt 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Depz (4.53)
Credit  08/31/2025 August Tax Exempt 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Depz (0.37)
Credit  09/30/2025 September Tax Exempt 20.1060 - Fuel & Qil Water Utility Depe (0.37)
Credit  09/05/2025 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Depz (0.05)
Credit  09/18/2025 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Depe (0.05)

Page 2 of 16



City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
October 2, 2025 thru October 15, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount

Bill 00/05/2025 10/15/2025 Unleaded 22.880 gal @ $2.899/gal 20.1060 - Fuel & Oll Water Utility Depe 66.33

Bill 09/18/2025 10/15/2025 Unleaded 23.649 gal @ $2.849/gal  20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Water Utility Depe 67.38
Total Bosselman - Water Dept 128.34
CentralSquare / TriTech Software

Bill 10/02/2025 1011512026 USTI/CentralSquare Annual Mainten 20.1025 - Computer Services & Softwart Gas Utility Depart 838.14

Bill 10/02/2025 10/15/2025 USTI/CentralSquare Annual Mainten 20.1025 - Computer Services & Softwari Water Utility Depz 838.14

Bill 10/02/2025 10/15/2025 USTI/CentralSquare Annual Mainten 20.1025 - Computer Services & Softwar Wastewater Utility 838.13

Bill 10/02/2025 10/15/2025 USTI/CentralSquare Annual Mainten 20.1025 - Computer Services & Softwart Sanitation Departt 838.13

Bil 10/02/2025 10/15/2025 USTI/CentralSquare Annual Mainten 20.1025 - Computer Services & Softwar General Fund 838.14
Total CentralSquare / TriTech Software 4,190.68
Chayse Molzahn

Bill 09/30/2025 10/15/2025 lifeguard swimsuit reimbursement  20.1270 - Uniform Expense Pool Department 101.97
Total Chayse Molzahn 101.97
Chesterman Company-glf :

Credit  08/20/2025 CO2 container return credit 30.1047 - Purchases Pop Golf Fund (140.00)

Bill 09/24/2025 10/15/2025 Pop Purchased 30.1047 - Purchases Pop Golf Fund 144.00
Total Chesterman Company-glf 4.00
CHS Agri Service - taxable

Bill 09/26/2025 10/15/2025 Unleaded 29.168 gal @ $2.799 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Gas Utllity Depart 81.64
Total CHS Agri Service - taxable 81.64
CHS Agri Service Center-golf

Bill 00/18/2025 10/15/2025 Ruby Fieldmaster 112.500 Gal @ $3 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Golf Fund 352.76

Bill 09/18/2025 10/15/2025 Unleaded 171.900 Gal @ $3.451 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Golf Fund 593.30
Total CHS Agri Service Center-golf 946.06
CHS Agri Service Center-gov't

Credit  09/30/2025 September Fuel Tax Exempt 20.1060 - Fuel & OIl Sanitation Departi (33.97)

Bill 09/02/2025 10/15/2025 Unleaded 29.295 gal @ $3.429 20.1060 - Fuel & Qil Sanitation Depart 100.45

Bill 09/03/2025 10/15/2025 Roadmaster 63.882 gal @ $3.429  20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Departi 219.05

Bill 09/09/2025 10/15/2025 Roadmaster 54.534 gal @ $3.429  20.1060 - Fuel & OIl Sanitation Departi 187.00

Bill 00/24/2025 10/15/2025 Unleaded 30.034 gal @ $2.799 20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Street Departmen 84.07
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
October 2, 2025 thru October 15, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo . Account Class Amount
Bill 09/16/2025 10/15/2025 Unleaded 29.390 gal @ $3.419 20.1060 * Fuel & Oil Sanitation Departi 100.48
Bill 09/19/2025 10/15/2025 Roadmaster 67.222 gal @ $3.429  20.1060 - Fuel & Oil Sanitation Departi 230.50
Total CHS Agri Service Center-gov't 887.58
City of Alma
Bill 10/09/2025 10/15/2025 September Sales Tax 70.5505 - Transfer Out - Sales Tax Golf Fund 1,616.65
Total City of Aima 1,616.65
City of Holdrege
Bill 09/23/2025 10/15/2025 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Departi 382.73
Bill 09/26/2025 10/15/2025 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Depart 293.06
Bill 09/30/2025 10/15/2025 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Departi 393.02
Bill 10/07/2025 10/15/2025 Landfill fees 20.1250 - Trash Removal Sanitation Departi 394.00
Bill 10/03/2025 10/15/2025 Landfill fees 20.1250 * Trash Removal Sanitation Departi 251.90
Total City of Holdrege 1,714.71
Daake Law Office, L.LLC
Bill 10/01/2025 10/15/2025 variance for WesternSky lots 20.1110 - Legal Fees General Fund 1,045.00
Total Daake Law Office, LLC 1,045.00
Diamond Exterminating, Inc.
Bill 10/02/2025 10/15/2025 Pest Control - Johnson Center 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Buildings ~ Community Buildi 50.00
Bill 10/02/2025 10/15/2025 Pest Control - City Office 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Buildings ~ General Fund 50.00
Bill 10/02/2025 10/15/2025 Pest Control - Airport 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Bulldings  Airport Fund 50.00
Bill 10/02/2025 10/15/2025 Pest Control - RV Park 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Buildings RV Park Fund 25.00
Total Diamond Exterminating, Inc. 175.00
Duncan, Walker & Schenker
Bill 10/06/2025 10/15/2025 Legal Services - October 2025 20.1110 - Legal Fees General Fund 291.67
Bill 10/06/2025 10/15/2025 Legal Services - October 2025 20.1110 - Legal Fees Gas Utllity Depart 291.67
Bill 10/06/2025 10/15/2025 L.egal Services - October 2025 20.1110 - Legal Fees Street Departmen 291.67
Bill 10/06/2025 10/15/2025 Legal Services - October 2025 20.1110 - Legal Fees Water Utility Depe 291.66
Bill 10/06/2025 10/15/2025 Legal Services - October 2025 20.1110 - Legal Fees Wastewater Utility 291.66
Bill 10/06/2025 10/15/2025 Legal Services - October 2025 20.1110 - Legal Fees Sanitation Departi 291.67
Bill 10/06/2025 10/15/2025 certified letter postage - Marc Love  20.1160 - Postage & Freight Expense  General Fund 0.77
Total Duncan, Walker & Schenker 1,750.77
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Eddy Construction

Total Eddy Construction
Eric Rose Plumbing

Total Eric Rose Plumbing

City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
October 2, 2025 thru October 15, 2025

First National Bank Omaha-CC 0274

Total First National Bank Omaha-CC 0274

Frito Lay, Inc.

Total Frito Lay, Inc.

Guardian

Total Guardian
Hal Haeker

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Bil 08/17/2026 10/15/2025 Everett, Kennedy, James 20.1225 - Repalrs & Maint. Streets Street Departmen 5,725.00
5,725.00
BIll 10/01/2025 10/15/2025 Caring Cupboard - new water line instalied ins 20.1190 - Repairs & Maint. Buildings ~ Community Buildi 2,778.62
2,778.62
Bill 09/24/2025 10/15/2025 Cheddards-LNM conference food ex 20.1260 - Travel & Meal Expense General Fund 2212
22.12
Bill 09/02/2025 10/15/2025 Chips and snacks Purchased 30.1044 - Purchases Food Golf Fund 124.32
124.32
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Russ-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Gas Utility Depart 4.42
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Jennifer-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Library Departmel 6.80
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Travis-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Street Departmen 3.40
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Travis-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Wastewater Utility 3.40
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Scott-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Water Utility Depsz 6.80
Bil 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Kent-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Gas Utility Depart 6.80
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Tashia-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Water Utility Depz 3.40
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Tashia-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance General Fund 3.40
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Bowde-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Sanitation Departi 6.80
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Janet-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Gas Utility Depart 4.42
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Jeff-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Gas Utility Depart 6.80
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Steve-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance General Fund 6.80
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Jordy-Life/AD&D 10.2010 - Emp Health & Life Insurance Golf Fund 6.80
70.04
Bill 09/29/2025 10/15/2025 Meals - LNM Annual Conference - S120.1260 - Travel & Meal Expense General Fund 82.00
Bill 09/29/2025 10/15/2025 Mileage - LNM Annual Conference - 20.1260 - Travel & Meal Expense General Fund 252.00
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
October 2, 2025 thru October 15, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Bill 09/29/2026 10/15/2025 Parking - LNM Annual Conference - 20.1260 - Travel & Meal Expense General Fund 27.00
Total Hal Haeker 361.00
Harlan County Journal ;
Bill 09/11/2025 10/15/2025 09-03-25 claims/minutes 20.1170 - Printing & Publishing General Fund 69.63
Bill 09/11/2025 10/15/2025 public hearing notice for 10-01-25  20.1170 - Prlntihg & Publishing General Fund 23.21
Bill 09/11/2025 10/15/2025 planning commission hearing for 09- 20.1170 - Printing & Publishing General Fund 23.21
Bill 09/18/2025 10/15/2025 board of adjustment meeting notice 20.1170 - Printing & Publishing General Fund 11.05
Bill 09/25/2025 10/15/2025 ad for bids - south st lift station rehak 50.1900 - Cap Out-Wastewater Utility Pr Wastewater Utility 146.81
Bill 09/25/2025 10/15/2025 09-17-25 claims/minutes 20.1170 - Printing & Publishing General Fund 108.68
Total Harlan County Journal 382.59
Hogeland's Market-37 (City)
Bill 09/03/2025 10/15/2025 paper towels, TP 30.1120 - Supplies RV Park Fund 36.17
Total Hogeland's Market-37 (City) 36.17
Hogeland's Market-47 (Golf)
Bill 09/04/2025 10/15/2025 condiments, sausages, limes, olives 30.1044 - Purchases Food Golf Fund 48.01
Bill 09/04/2025 10/15/2025 powerade 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 53.91
Bill 09/05/2025 10/15/2025 TP 30.1120 - Supplies Golf Fund 34.98
Bill 09/12/2025 10/15/2025 meat 30.1044 - Purchases Food Golf Fund 33.71
Bill 09/12/2025 10/15/2025 lemonade, milk 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 37.43
Bill 09/13/2025 10/15/2025 OJ, milk 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 18.17
Bill 09/18/2025 10/15/2025 TP 30.1120 - Supplies Golf Fund 14.99
Bill 09/12/2025 10/15/2025 TP, cleaning supplies 30.1120 - Supplies Golf Fund 51.76
Bill 09/25/2025 10/15/2025 OJ 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 7.98
Bill 09/25/2025 10/15/2025 limes 30.1044 - Purchases Food Golf Fund 4.68
Bill 09/18/2025 10/15/2025 Powerade, Half & half, cream 30.1042 - Purchases Beverages Golf Fund 28.35
Bill 09/18/2025 10/15/2025 pop purchased 03.4023 - Soda Golf Fund 13.98
Total Hogeland's Market-47 (Golf) 347.95
Hooker Bros. Sand & Gravel
BIli 10/01/2025 10/15/2025 G-Sand - 24.67 30.1060 - Gravel & Barrow Golf Fund 1,182.44
Total Hooker Bros. Sand & Gravel 1,182.44
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
October 2, 2025 thru October 15, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount

Huntley Service

Bill 09/17/2025 10/15/2025 recycling trailer tire repair 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment  Sanitation Departt 92.70

Bill 09/17/2025 10/15/2025 recycling trailer tire repair 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment  Sanitation Departi 20.00
Total Huntley Service ' 112.70
Industrial Sales

Bill 09/29/2025 10/15/2025 tracer wire, 1.25" risers 20.1120 - Line Maintenance Gas Utility Depart 1,064.18
Total Industrial Sales ' 1,064.18
Jeff Lynch.

Bill 10/09/2025 10/15/2025 September Cleaning Services 10.4005 - Nonemployee Compensation Airport Fund 35.00

Bill 10/09/2025 10/15/2025 September Cleaning Services 10.4005 - Nonemployee Compensation General Fund 105.00

Bill 10/09/2025 10/15/2025 September Cleaning Services 10.4005 - Nonemployee Compensation Community Buildi 510.00
Total Jeff Lynch. 650.00
Joel Wheeler.

Bill 09/29/2026 10/15/2025 Meals - LNM Annual Conference - S120.1260 - Travel & Meal Expense General Fund 39.44

Bill 09/29/2025 10/15/2025 Mileage - LNM Annual Conference - 20.1260 - Travel & Meal Expense General Fund 252.00
Total Joel Wheeler. 291.44
Johnson Service Company

Bill 09/29/2025 10/15/2025 vacuum & heavy cleaning of sewer p 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment Wastewater Utility 3,764.25
Total Johnson Service Company 3,764.25
Jordan Slocum

Bill 10/02/2025 10/15/2025 reimbursement for golf liquor license 20.1035 - Dues & Fees Golf Fund 45.00
Total Jordan Slocum 45.00
Kearney Hub

Bill 09/09/2025 10/15/2025 City Council Meeting 9-17-25 20.1170 - Printing & Publishing General Fund 83.10

Bill 09/09/2025 10/15/2025 Planning Commission Hearing 9-15-,20.1170 - Printing & Publishing General Fund 83.10
Total Kearney Hub 166.20
Kelly Supply

Bill 09/19/2025 10/15/2025 gauge pres lig, gas ball balve 20.1120 - Line Maintenance Gas Utility Depart 151.29
Total Kelly Supply 151.29
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
October 2, 2025 thru October 15, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Koons Gas Measurement (KGM)

Credit  09/10/2025 sales tax calculation error 20.1120 - Line Maintenance Gas Utility Depart (37.06)

Bill 09/30/2025 10/15/2025 6 risers 20.1120 - Line Maintenance Gas Utility Depart 1,359.77
Total Koons Gas Measurement (KGM) 1,322.71
League of Nebraska Municipalities ‘

Bill 07/07/2025 10/15/2025 LIGHT member fees - Steve, 1/2 Tas20.1035 - Dues & Fees General Fund 27.00

BIl 07/07/2025 10/15/2025 LIGHT member fees - Russ, Kent, J¢20.1035 - Dues & Fees Gas Utility Depart 72.00

Bill 07/07/2025 10/15/2025 LIGHT member fees - Scott, 1/2 Tas 20.1035 - Dues & Fees Water Utility Depsz 27.00

Bill 07/07/2025 10/15/2025 LIGHT member fees - 1/2 Travis 20.1035 - Dues & Fees Street Departmen 9.00

Bill 07/07/2025 10/15/2025 LIGHT member fees - 1/2 Travis 20.1035 - Dues & Fees Wastewater Utility 9.00

Bill 07/07/2025 10/15/2025 LIGHT member fees - Bowde 20.1035 * Dues & Fees Sanitation Departi 18.00

Bill 07/07/2025 10/15/20256 LIGHT member fees - Jennifer 20.1035 - Dues & Fees Library Departme: 18.00

Bill 07/07/2025 10/15/2025 LIGHT member fees - Jordy 20.1035 - Dues & Fees Golf Fund 18.00

Bill 10/07/2025 10/15/2025 2025 Annual Conference - Pre-Conf 20.1180 - Professional & School General Fund 110.00

Bill 10/07/2025 10/15/2025 2025 Annual Conference - Pre-Conf 20.1180 - Professional & School General Fund 110.00
Total League of Nebraska Municipalities 418.00
Lynn's Refrigeration

Bill 08/19/2025 10/16/2025 preventive maintenance on the ice m20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment  Golf Fund 350.00
Total Lynn's Refrigeration 350.00
Mike Smith.

Bill 10/03/2026 10/16/2025 utility refund (auto-drafted twice) 04.4050 - Metered Sales Water Utility Depsz 15.33

Bill 10/03/2025 10/15/2025 utility refund (auto-drafted twicé) 04.4100 - Wastewater Charges Wastewater Utility 15.59

Bill 10/03/2025 10/15/2025 utility refund (auto-drafted twice) 04.4200 - Trash Service Charges Sanitation Depart 2.94
Total Mike Smith. 33.86
Municipal Supply Inc. of Nebraska

Bill 09/25/2025 10/15/2025 line maintenance supplies 20.1120 - Line Maintenance Water Utility Depz 261.87
Total Municipal Supply Inc. of Nebraska 261.87
Nebraska Department of Agriculture

Bill 10/03/2025 10/15/2025 2025 - Dog Licenses for Commercial 20.1005 - Animal Control General Fund 78.08
Total Nebraska Department of Agriculture 78.08
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Type Date

City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
October 2, 2025 thru October 15, 2025

Due Date Memo

Account

Class

Amount

Nebraska Department of Revenue

Bill 10/09/2025
Total Nebraska Department of Revenue
Nebraska Library Commission

Bill 10/03/2025
Total Nebraska Library Commission
Nebraska Public Power District, glf

Bill 10/01/2025

Bil 10/01/2025

Bill 10/01/2025
Total Nebraska Public Power District, gIf
Nebraska Public Power District, Gvt-3

Bill 09/22/2025

Bill 00/22/2025

Bill 09/22/2025
Total Nebraska Public Power District, Gvt-3
Nebraska Public Power District,gv't

Bill 10/01/2025

Bill 10/01/2025

Bill 10/01/2025
Bill 10/01/2025
Bill 10/01/2025
Bill 10/01/2025
Bill 10/01/2025

Bill 10/01/2025
Bill 10/01/2025
Bill 10/01/2025
Bill 10/01/2025
Bill 10/01/2025
Bill 10/01/2025
Bill 10/01/2025

10/15/2025 Lodging Tax - September 2025

10/15/2025 OverDrive Annual Participation Fee “20.1035 -

10/15/2025 52297 [ Storage Shed/Country Club 20.1040 -
20.1040 -
20.1040 -

10/15/2025 52345 / Club House
10/15/2025 52357 / 480V Pumping Meter

10/15/2025 08-20-25 thru 09-18-25
10/15/2025 08-20-25 thru 09-18-25
10/156/2025 08-20-25 thru 09-18-25

10/15/2025 52274 - Municipal Lighting
10/15/2025 52276 - City Office 614 Main
10/15/2025 52285 - Siren 614 Main
10/15/2025 52294 - Ball Field

10/15/2025 52300 - Shelter House

10/15/2025 52312 - Comm Bldg-Main St
10/15/2025 52314 - 210 Church Outlet & Light
10/15/2025 52317 - Auditorium 807 Main St
10/15/2025 52320 - Caring Cupboard
10/15/2025 52323 - Gas Storage 411 Main
10/15/2025 52326 - RV Trailer Park 501 South
10/15/2025 52329 - City Shop 501 Main
10/15/2025 52335 - North Siren Hwy 136

20.1140 -

20.1040 -
20.1040 -
20.1040 -

20.1040 -
20.1040 -
20.1040 -
20.1040 -
20.1040 -
10/15/2025 52306 - Sigh N RR Track & Main St/120.1040 -
20.1040 -
20.1040 -
20.1040 -
20.1040 -
20.1040 -
20.1040 -
20.1040 -
20.1040 -

Lodging Tax in Sales

Dues & Fees

Electric Expense
Electric Expense

Electric Expense

Electric Expense
Electric Expense

Electric Expense

Electric Expense
Electric Expense
Electric Expense
Electric Expense
Electric Expense
Electric Expense
Electric Expense
Electric Expense
Electric Expense
Electric Expense
Electric Expense
Electric Expense
Electric Expense

Electric Expense

RV Park Fund

33.82

Library Departmel

33.82

500.00

Golf Fund
Golf Fund
Golf Fund

500.00

532.03
529.28
332.77

Wastewater Utility
Wastewater Utility
Water Utility Depe

1,394.08

397.16
156.63
959.39

Street Departmen
General Fund
Fire Department
Recreation Depar
Park Department
Street Departmen
Community Buildi
Street Departmen
Community Buildi
Community Buildi
Gas Utility Depart
RV Park Fund
Shop Department

Fire Department

1,513.18

2,464.39
85.82
32.63
40.54
32.63

155.90
52.68
9.66
54.68
267.59
32.63
887.68
112.47
48.42
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
October 2, 2025 thru October 15, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
BIll 10/01/2026 10/15/2025 52338 - Well Contro! -Division 20.1040 - Electric Expense Water Utility Depe 32.63
Bill 10/01/2025  10/15/2025 52340 - Siren @ 100 2nd St 20.1040 - Electric Expense Fire Department 48.42
Bill 10/01/2025  10/15/2025 52343 - Filtering Station-Division 20.1040 - Electric Expense Street Departmen 31.00
Bilt 10/01/2025 10/15/2025 52351 - Walking Path 20.1040 - Electric Expense Pheasant Ridge T 214.80
Bill 10/01/2025  10/15/2025 52354 - Gazebo Lights 20.1040 - Electric Expense Street Departmen 49.68
Bill 10/01/2025 10/15/2025 52363 - Sanitation 20.1040 - Electric Expense Sanitation Departi 31.00
Bill 10/01/2025 10/15/2025 24578 - Swimming Pool 20.1040 - Electric Expense Pool Department 489.28
Bill 10/01/2025 10/15/2025 26590 - Johnson Center LED Sign  20.1040 - Electric Expense Community Buildi 24.49
Total Nebraska Public Power District,gv't 5,199.02
NEX-TECH
Bill 10/01/2025 10/15/2025 MS Office 365 20.1025 - Computer Services & Softwart General Fund 278.16
Bill 10/01/2025 10/15/2025 Technology As a Service 20.1025 - Computer Services & Softwar General Fund 1,156.95
Bill 10/01/2025 10/15/2025 Network Security/Antivirus 20.1025 - Computer Services & Softwar« General Fund 231.81
Total NEX-TECH 1,666.92
One Call Concepts, Inc.
Bill 09/30/2025 10/15/2025 16 Locates 20.1035 - Dues & Fees Water Utility Deps 7.54
Bill 09/30/2025 10/15/2025 16 Locates 20.1035 - Dues & Fees Gas Utility Depart 7.53
Total One Call Concepts, Inc. 15.07
Pinpoint-Water Tower
Bill 10/01/2025 10/15/2025 Internet-Water Tower 20.1102 - Internet Expense Water Utility Depe 119.98
Total Pinpoint-Water Tower 119.98
Principal
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insurance Gas Utility Depart 25.16
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insurance Library Departmel 6.29
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insurance Street Departmen 314
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insurance Wastewater Utility 3.14
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insurance Water Utility Depe 9.44
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insurance Sanitation Departi 6.29
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insurance General Fund 9.44
Total Principal 62.90
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
October 2, 2025 thru October 15, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo . Account Class Amount
Principal-Golf
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Vision Insurance 10.2030 - Employee Eyecare Insurance Golf Fund 6.29
Total Principal-Golf 6.29
S & W Auto Parts-gIf
Bill 08/28/2025 10/15/2025 battery test clip, wire 20.1200 - Repafrs & Maint. Equipment  Golf Fund 31.27
Bill 08/28/2025 10/15/2025 drill bit 30.1121 - Shop Supplies 9.99
Bill 00/23/2025 10/15/2025 loom-split poly 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment  Golf Fund 4.47
Bl 09/23/2025 10/15/2025 power st fluid, hose fittings, hose 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment  Golf Fund 57.78
Bill 09/23/2025 10/15/2025 strap assembly 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment  Golf Fund 38.62
Bill 00/15/2025 10/15/2025 flap disc 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment  Golf Fund 17.98
Bill 09/17/2025 10/15/2025 lubricant 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment  Golf Fund 12.49
Bill 09/18/2025 10/15/2025 spring hook 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment  Golf Fund 5.98
Bill 09/02/2025 10/15/2025 battery 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment  Golf Fund 132.99
Bill 00/08/2025 10/15/2025 long nose pliers 30.1121 - Shop Supplies Golf Fund 18.99
Bill 09/08/2025 10/15/2025 3pc 1/4 dr extension 30.1121 - Shop Supplies Golf Fund 10.49
Bill 09/08/2025 10/15/2025 small dia cool hose 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment  Golf Fund 18.84
Total S & W Auto Parts-gIf 359.89
S & W Auto Parts-gov't
Bill 08/27/2025 10/15/2025 grease 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment  Street Departmen 74.90
Bill 09/17/2025 10/15/2025 pliers 30.1110 - Small Tools Water Utility Depz 32.24
Bill 09/17/2025 10/15/2025 clamps, sealant 20.1120 - Line Maintenance Water Utility Depz 27.83
Bill 09/10/2025 10/156/2025 deep blue chain lube 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment  Sanitation Departi 10.99
Bill 09/12/2025 10/15/2025 motor oil & filters 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment  Street Departmen 167.26
Bill 09/24/2025 10/15/2025 battery - 2003 GMC 1 ton 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment  Street Departmen 189.99
Bill 09/24/2025 10/15/2025 battery - size D 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment Gas Utility Depart 1047
Bill 09/24/2025 10/15/2025 battery - Steve's city pickup 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment  General Fund 189.99
Bill 09/25/2025 10/15/2025 saw blade 30.1110 - Small Tools Water Utility Depz 30.08
Bill 09/22/2025 10/15/2025 windshield wash 30.1120 - Supplies Shop Department 4.49
Total S & W Auto Parts-gov't 738.24
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Sorensen Group

Total Sorensen Group
Steven Ardiana.

Total Steven Ardiana.
Subsurface Solutions

Total Subsurface Solutions
Thomas Moulton

Total Thomas Moulton
TNT Tracy A. Weak

Total TNT Tracy A. Weak
Travelers Insurance

Total Travelers Insurance

City of Aima

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
October 2, 2025 thru October 15, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Bill 10/01/2025 10/15/2025 pressure wash and paint pool 50.1100 - Cap Outlay - Real Property  Pool Department ~ 29,930.00
Bill 00/09/2025  10/15/2025 AUD reno - framing/drywall, restroorn 50.1200 - Cap Outlay - Buildings Community Buildi  118,996.00
Bill 09/09/2025  10/15/2025 AUD reno - plumbing 50.1200 -+ Cap Qutlay - Buildings Community Buildi  46,076.00
Bill 06/24/2025 10/15/2025 AUD reno - change order - concrete 50.1200 - Cap Outlay - Buildings Community Bulldi = 64,832.00

259,834.00

Bilf 10/09/2025 10/15/2025 meal-Miller Time Bar 20.1260 - Travel & Meal Expense General Fund 12.00
Bill 10/09/2025 10/15/2025 meal-Panda Express 20.1260 - Travel & Meal Expense General Fund 14.77
Bill 10/09/2025 10/15/20256 mileage-360 miles-Marriott Cornhusk 20.1260 - Travel & Meal Expense General Fund 252.00
278.77

Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 locator equipment 50.1300 - Cap Outlay - Equip & fixtures Gas Utility Depart ~ 14,377.83
14,377.83

Bill 09/29/2025 10/15/20256 Meals - LNM Annual Conference - $120.1260 - Travel & Meal Expense General Fund 72.26
72.26

Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Park Mowing - 1st half of October  20.1020 - Contractual Services Park Department 1,500.00
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 Ball Field mowing - Park Mowing - 1¢20.1020 - Contractual Services Recreation Depar 1,600.00
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 South Street Mowing - Park Mowing 20.1020 - Contractual Services Street Departmen 1,600.00
4,700.00

Bill 00/26/2025 10/15/2026 Workman's Comp - 3rd quarterly pay20.1100 - Insurance Expense General Fund 141.96
Bill 09/26/2025 10/15/2025 Workman's Comp - 3rd quarterly pay20.1100 - Insurance Expense Water Utility Depz 423.46
Bill 09/26/2025 10/15/2025 Workman's Comp - 3rd quarterly pay20.1100 - Insurance Expense Sanitation Departi 2,399.10
Bill 09/26/2025  10/15/2025 Workman's Comp - 3rd quarterly pay20.1100 - Insurance Expense Gas Utility Depart 1,562.76
Bill 09/26/2025 10/15/2025 Workman's Comp - 3rd quarterly pay20.1100 - Insurance Expense Pool Department 1,133.09
Bill 09/26/2025 10/15/2025 Workman's Comp - 3rd quarterly pay20.1100 - Insurance Expense Street Departmen 1,650.09
Bill 09/26/2025 10/15/2025 Workman's Comp - 3rd quarterly pay20.1100 - Insurance Expense Golf Fund 620.74
7,940.20
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City of Alma

Unpaid Claims by Vendor
October 2, 2025 thru October 15, 2025

Type Date Due Date Memo Account Class Amount
Trustworthy Hardware-gIf
Bill 09/05/2025 10/15/2025 plug, paint 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment  Golf Fund 136.87
Bl 09/05/2025 10/15/2025 flags, power strip, rakes 30.1120 - Supplies Golf Fund 61.97
Total Trustworthy Hardware-g|f 198.84
Trustworthy Hardware-gov't
Bill 09/09/2025 10/15/2025 couplers 20.1120 - Line Maintenance Gas Utility Depart 11.16
Bill 09/17/2025 10/15/2025 valve - caring cupboard 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment  General Fund 10.99
Bill 09/02/2025 10/15/2025 toilet seat 20.1200 - Repairs & Maint. Equipment RV Park Fund 27.99
Total Trustworthy Hardware-gov't 50.14
Vadim - USTI
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 E-Statement bills - September 20.1025 - Computer Services & Softwar« Gas Utility Depart 37.10
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 E-Statement bills - September 20.1025 - Computer Services & Softwar Water Utility Depz 37.10
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 E-Statement bills - September 20.1025 - Computer Services & Softwar Wastewater Utility 37.10
Bil 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 E-Statement bills - September 20,1025 - Computer Services & Softwar( Sanitation Departi 37.10
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 ePrint Postage - September 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Expense  Gas Ultility Depart 75.53
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 ePrint Postage - September 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Expense  Water Utility Deps 75.53
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 ePrint Postage - September 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Expense  Wastewater Utility 75.52
Bill 10/08/2025 10/15/2025 ePrint Postage - September 20.1160 - Postage & Freight Expense  Sanitation Depart 75.52
Total Vadim - USTI 450.50
Van Diest Supply company
Bil 00/26/2025 10/15/2025 12.5 - 2.5Gal BIOMIST 3 + 15 {Mosq 30.1030 - Chemicals Street Departmen 1,323.75
Total Van Diest Supply company 1,323.75
Verizon Wireless-City
Bill 09/28/2025 10/15/2025 Administrator Cell 0759 20.1240 - Telephone Expense General Fund 39.93
Bill 09/28/2025 10/15/2025 Gas Cell 1022 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Gas Utility Depart 52.03
Bill 09/28/2025 10/15/2025 On Call Cell 1047 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Gas Utility Depart 47.88
Bill 00/28/2025 10/15/2025 Water Cell 1278/ 9240 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Water Utllity Depz 39.93
Bill 09/28/2025 10/15/2025 Wastewater Cell 2406 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Wastewater Utility 39.93
Bill 09/28/2025 10/15/2025 Sanitation Cell 0610 20.1240 - Telephone Expense Sanitation Departi 39.93